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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1635

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25TH NOVEMBER, 2016

CGHS DISPENSARIES

1635. SHRI SANKAR PRASAD DATTA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details and the total number of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) dispensaries in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(b) whether there have been demands from various quarters including CGHS beneficiaries to cover all the State Capitals and major cities under the CGHS, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-
wise and the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard;

(c) whether the Government proposes to expand the coverage of CGHS by including private hospitals therein and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the action taken/being taken by the Government in this regard along with the time by which more cities are likely to be covered under the CGHS?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Details of the Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) Wellness Centres in the country is at Annexure-I
.
(b) to (d): Some representations have been received from various quarters like Pensioner Associations, Central Government Employees Welfare Coordination Committees and VIPs etc. for expansion of CGHS.

Orders have been issued for opening of CGHS Wellness Centre in the following cities:

Raipur, Itanagar, Agartala, Imphal, Aizwal, Kohima, Panaji, Gangtok and Vishakhapatnam

These wellness centres will be operationalised on the availability of the suitable accommodation.

CGHS also empanels private hospitals in the cities where CGHS is in operation to cater to the indoor treatment needs of CGHS beneficiaries. Details of hospital empanelled under CGHS are at Annexure-II.
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ANNEXURE-I

CITY WISE DETAILS OF CGHS WELLNESS CENTRES
Sr. No City Allopathic AYUSH

1 AHMEDABAD
8 2

2 ALLAHABAD
7 2

3 BANGALURU 10 4

4 BHOPAL 2 0

5 BHUBANESWAR 3 1

6 CHANDIGARH
1 0

7 CHENNAI 14 4

8 DEHRADUN 2 0

9 DELHI 95 36

10 GANDHINAGAR 1
11 GUWAHATI 5 1
12 HYDERABAD 13 6
13 INDORE 1
14 JABALPUR 4 0
15 JAIPUR 7 2

16 JAMMU
2 0

17 KANPUR 9 3

18 KOLKATA 18 4

19 LUCKNOW
9 3

20 MEERUT 6 2

21 MUMBAI 26 5

22 NAGPUR 11 3

23 PATNA 5 2

24 PUDUDCHERY
1

25 PUNE
9 3

26 RANCHI 3 0

27 SHILLONG
2 0

28 SHIMLA
1

29 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
3 2

Total: 278 85


Annexure-II

Number of empanelled private hospitals and diagnostic centres under CGHS

City Private Hospitals Private Diagnostic centres
DELHI & NCR 252 57
HYDERABAD 91 5
GUWAHATI 3 2
PATNA 26 3
AHMADABAD 15 1
BENGALURU 51 5
JAMMU 1(EYE) 0
RANCHI 4 0
TRIVANDRUM 4 3
BHOPAL 15 3
JABALPUR 30 4
MUMBAI 44 2
NAGPUR 62 12
PUNE 61 4
SHILLONG 0 0
BHUBANESHW
AR

12 0

JAIPUR 41 3
CHENNAI 24 5
DEHRADUN 12 4
ALLAHABAD 37 5

KANPUR 49 10
LUCKNOW 36 10
MEERUT 28 2
KOLKATA 12 15
CHANDIGARH 17 6

927 161

